## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)...... Diary No(s).18442/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-09-2021 in RFA No.257/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No.13692/2018 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

LAL SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

No.135569/2024-CONDONATION 0F (IA DELAY IN FILING and IA No.135570/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.135573/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.135567/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.135572/2024-APPLICATION CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date: 09-07-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

Ms. Chandni Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Rathi, Adv.

Mr. Narender Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Suman Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

## For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Permission to file special leave petitions is granted.
- 2. Application (IA No.135570/2024) for substitution is allowed after condoning the delay in filing the application for setting aside the abatement and setting aside the abatement. Cause title be amended accordingly.
- 3. Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay

as well as on the special leave petitions, returnable on 23.07.2024.

- 4. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
- 5. Tag with Diary No.32510/2021.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR